Republic of the Philippines Province of Iloilo Municipality of Mina ---000---Office of the Sangguniang Bayan

RESOLUTION No. 2018 - 054

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR, HON. REY P. GRABATO. TO ENTER AND SIGN INTO A ONE (1) JOB CONTRACT, RE: FURNISHING OF LABOR AND MATERIALS, WITH NOE'S BUILDERS, REPRESENTED BY NOEMI GEVERO, OWNER/PROPRIETOR, WITH BUSINESS ADDRESS AT BANTUD ST., INGORE, LAPAZ, ILOILO CITY FOR THE IMPROVEMENT OF EVACUATION/RECREATION CENTER AT BARANGAY MINA WEST, MINA, ILOILO

WHEREAS, the newly constructed evacuation center can be utilized into dual purposes – as evacuation center during calamities or disaster and as sports facility when there is sports development program to be held in this Municipality;

WHEREAS, as evacuation center and sports facility, the building needs more improvement by providing concrete bleachers within, as well as other needs to suit with its purpose/s;

WHEREAS, the amount of Two Million Pesos (P2,000,000.00) was made available from the Municipality's 20% development fund to finance the said project; and the same was submitted to a public bidding in which the Noe's Builders got the lowest responsive calculated bid to whom the contract was awarded to;

WHEREAS, an authority to sign in the one (1) Job Contract by the Municipal Mayor from this Sanggunian is required pursuant to Section 444 (b)(vi) of RA 7160.

NOW, THEREFORE:

BE IT RESOLVED by the Sangguniang Bayan of Mina, Province of Iloilo to pass a RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR, HON. REY P. GRABATO. TO ENTER AND SIGN INTO A ONE (1) JOB CONTRACT, RE: FURNISHING OF LABOR AND MATERIALS, WITH NOE'S BUILDERS, REPRESENTED BY NOEMI GEVERO, OWNER/PROPRIETOR, WITH BUSINESS ADDRESS AT BANTUD ST., INGORE, LAPAZ, ILOILO CITY FOR THE IMPROVEMENT OF EVACUATION/RECREATION CENTER AT BARANGAY MINA WEST, MINA, ILOILO.

ADOPTED this **19**th **day of April 2018**, on motion of **Hon. Jose G. Salanio Jr.**, duly seconded by **Hon. Juanito D. Grabato Jr.**.

APPROVED.

I hereby certify to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

(SGD.) MA. DAISY P. PARREÑO Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

(SGD.)HON. BERNARDINO P. CHICHIRITA Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

(SGD.) HON. REY P. GRABATO Municipal Mayor

BPC/jma/Res.#2018-054/mayorsoffice